formative value of the earnings figures for fiscal year 2023 and in

particular, their suitability for deriving forecasts, is significantly lim-

ited. The Executive Board therefore additionally analyzes the com-

parative period’s earnings figures on a pro forma basis. They present

the consolidated income statement for the comparative period as if

the sales agencies had already been acquired as of January 1, 2023.

The pro forma adjustments in H1 2023 include savings of

€3,477 thousand on sales commission in cost of materials, addi-

tional personnel expenses of €947 thousand for the employees

taken over and PPA amortization €2,034 thousand on the reac-

quired distribution rights.

To calculate the pro forma income and expenses, management as-

sumed that the preliminary fair value adjustments made as of the

date of acquisition of the sales agencies would also have applied if

the acquisitions had taken place on January 1, 2023.

Pro forma consolidated income statement

€ thousand
As is

H1 2023
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

H1 2023

Revenue 84,071  - 84,071

Increase/ (decrease) in finished goods and work in progress 49  - 49

Other own work capitalized 522  - 522

Total output 84,642  - 84,642

Cost of materials (30,950) 3,477 (27,473)

Gross profit 53,692  3,477 57,169

Personnel expenses excluding share-based payments (14,765) (792) (15,558)

Personnel expenses from share-based payments (388) (155) (544)

Other operating expenses (12,557) - (12,557)

Impairment loss on receivables (175) - (175)

Other operating income 2,141  - 2,141

Amortization of intangible assets identified in initial consolidation (7,360) (2,034) (9,394)

Other depreciation of property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible
assets (2,063) - (2,063)

Finance costs (6,785) - (6,785)

Finance income 136  - 136

Financial result (6,649) - (6,649)

Earnings before tax 11,876  496 12,372

Income tax expense (6,566) (149) (6,715)

Profit or loss for the period 5,310  347 5,657

of which attributable to BKHT shareholders (765) 181 (585)

of which attributable to non-controlling interests 6,075 166 6,241

At a glance Interim Group Management Report Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Supplementary information

16

B
R

O
C

K
H

A
U

S
 T

E
C

H
N

O
L

O
G

IE
S

 | H
A

L
F

-Y
E

A
R

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 H

1
 2

0
2

4

Adjusted alternative performance measures

For definitions and a detailed explanation of the alternative perfor-

mance measures, please refer to Note 6 to our 2023 Consolidated

Financial Statements.

The implementation of a new ERP system was initiated in the HR

Benefit & Mobility Platform segment in the reporting period. Expend-